COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF )
THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF KENTUCKY ) CASE NO.
UTILITIES COMPANY FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2017 ) 2018-00218
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018 )

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the

record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing
conducted on October 9, 2018 in this proceeding;

- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital
video recording;

- A written log listing, inter alia, the date and time of where
each witness’ testimony begins and ends on the digital video
recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on October 9,
2018.
A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and hearing log
have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. Parties

desiring to view the digital video recording of the hearing may do so at

http://psc.ky.gov/av broadcast/2018-00216-thru-00223/2018-00216-thru-

00223 090ct18 Inter.asx.



http://psc.ky.gov/av_broadcast/2018-00216-thru-00223/2018-00216-thru-00223_09Oct18_Inter.asx
http://psc.ky.gov/av_broadcast/2018-00216-thru-00223/2018-00216-thru-00223_09Oct18_Inter.asx

Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request

by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this

recording.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19t day of October 2018.

Gwen R. Pinson
Executive Director
Public Service Commission of Kentucky


mailto:pscfilings@ky.gov

Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon
Senior Corporate Attorney
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Kentucky Utilities Company
220 W. Main Street

P. O. Box 32010

Louisville, KY 40232-2010

Rick E Lovekamp

Manager - Regulatory Affairs
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Service List for Case 2018-00218

Robert Conroy

LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE

)
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT ) Case No.
CLAUSE OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY ) 2018-00218
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL )
30,2018 )

CERTIFICATION

I, Angela Fields, hereby certify that:
1. The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Hearing conducted in

the above-styled proceeding on October 9, 2018. Hearing Log and Witness List are
included with the recording on October 9, 2018.

2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording;

3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Hearing of
October 9, 2018.

4, The Hearing Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly states
the events that occurred at the Hearing of October 9, 2018 and the time at which each
occurred.

Signed this [2 day of October, 2018.

.

Angefa Fields, Paralegal Consultant

e 3 -

Stephanie Schweighardt, Notary\Public
State at Large

Commission Expires: January 14, 2019
ID#: 525987



Session Report - Detail

2018-00216thru00223 090ct2018

Various Utilities

JUSTICE AFSOLUTIONS
Date: Type: Location: Department:
10/9/2018 Fuel Adjustment Clause Hearing Room 1 Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)

Judge: Bob Cicero; Talina Mathews; Michael Schmitt

Witness: Theodore Czupik; Michael Drake; Mark Horn; Craig Johnson; Charles Schram; John Swez
Clerk: Angela Fields

Event Time Log Event
8:21:20 AM Session Started
8:21:23 AM Session Paused
8:55:20 AM Session Resumed
8:55:26 AM Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary comments
8:57:26 AM 2018-00221 Big Rivers
Note: Fields, Angela Big Rivers Electric - Atty Laura Chandlis
8:57:48 AM Chairmain Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela Proof of publication has been submitted. No public comments.
Outstanding Petition for Confidentiality will we ruled upon shortly.
8:58:19 AM Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela Big Rivers is adjourned
8:58:48 AM 2018-00216 KY Power
Note: Fields, Angela Atty Mark Overstreet introduces witnesses: Clint Stutler, Amy
Jeffries, David Mell, Matthew Horlet(?), and Russel Gwin.
9:00:05 AM Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela Affidavit and Notice to the public has been given. No public
comments.
9:00:41 AM Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela Swears in all witnesess
9:00:56 AM Atty Overstreet
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary questions to all witnesses.
9:01:27 AM Atty Overstreet - Clint Stutler
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary questions.
9:01:30 AM Atty Overstreet - Mathew Horeled
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary questions.
9:02:00 AM Atty Overstreet - Amy Jeffries
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary questions
9:02:30 AM Atty Overstreet - Amy Jeffries
Note: Fields, Angela Submited a supplement filing on Friday to DR 16 to correct a
formula error.
9:02:51 AM Atty Overstreet - Russel Gwin
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary questions.
9:03:23 AM Atty Overstreet - David Mell
Note: Fields, Angela Preliminary questions.
9:03:59 AM Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela Intro
9:04:20 AM Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela Two questions regarding responses Items 15 and 16 to Responses
to First Data Requests.
9:05:10 AM Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

What effect did the upgrades have on the unit? What does PLC
mean?
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9:05:39 AM

9:05:43 AM

9:06:41 AM

9:07:14 AM

9:07:32 AM

9:07:52 AM

9:08:00 AM

9:08:44 AM

9:09:00 AM

9:09:19 AM

9:09:35 AM

9:11:36 AM

9:12:05 AM

9:12:51 AM

9:13:52 AM

9:14:35 AM

9:15:38 AM

9:16:10 AM

9:16:34 AM

9:17:36 AM

9:18:55 AM

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela
2018-00217 EKPC
Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Honaker
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

AAtty Honaker - Mark Horn

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Honakerr - Mark Horn

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Honaker - Craig Johnson

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Honaker - Craig Johnson

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Honaker - Michelle Carpenter

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Honaker - Julia Tucker

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela

VC Cicero
Note: Fields, Angela

Upgrades have an affect on fuel usage or consumption?

Refer to items 15 and 16 in responses. Mitchell Unit 1- why does it
have a load capacity factor percentage of 24.3 in February, despite
only being out less than for four days that month?

Case adjourned
Introduction of counsel

Atty Allyson Honaker introduces witnesses: Mark Horn, Craig
Johnson, Michele Carpenter, and Julia Tucker.

Swears in witnesses

Motion for Confidentiality filed but no order has been drafted at this
time. Public notice has been given. No public comments.

Preliminary questions.
Filed a supplement response to request 10 yesterday.
Preliminary questions

Revisions to responses. Request 15, pg 31 of 51. On Laurel Ridge
landfill, unit 4. On Nov 28, 2017 at 1736. all those eshould read
engine maitenence. 16 pg 5 of 7. Paverion Unit 1, net capacity
factor has a format error - should all be mulitplied by 100.

Preliminary questions.
Preliminary questions

Response to item 1 to Commission's Data Request. All of Cooper
Units have one coal supplier. Is EKPC concerned that there is very
little diversity regarding the coal supplier?

How long is the current contract?

Refer to response to item 7. Explain what these pipeline constraints
are?

Why did the natural gas resources run out?
Gas not available from the pipeline company?

Refer to response to item 15, pg 2 of 51. Regarding Cooper Unit 1.
Cause listed as dust collector demo. What is this response refering
to?

Item 15 pg 14 of 51. Smith Unit 7. CO2 extension took place.
Explain what that is and why it took three days to complete?

How often are you not able to procure natural gas?
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9:19:35 AM

9:19:56 AM

9:20:16 AM

9:20:47 AM

9:20:53 AM

9:21:14 AM

9:21:37 AM

9:21:41 AM

9:22:03 AM

9:22:28 AM

9:22:45 AM

9:23:04 AM

9:23:32 AM

9:24:13 AM

9:25:16 AM

9:25:32 AM

9:25:54 AM

9:27:18 AM

9:28:04 AM

9:28:50 AM

9:29:26 AM

9:29:54 AM

9:30:15 AM

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Case adjourned

2018-00218 KU and 2018-00219 LG&E

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Sturgeon
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Sturgeon
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Sturgeon - Carol Pfeiffer
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Sturgeon - Derick Rahn
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Sturgeon - Michael Drake
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Sturgeon - Stuart Wilson
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Sturgeon - Charles Schram
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela
Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Chairman Schmitt

Note: Fields, Angela
2018-00220 Duke Energy
Atty D'Ascenzo

Note: Fields, Angela

Chaiman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Introduce counsel

Atty Allyson Surgeon introduces herself and witnesses: Ms. Pfeiffer,
Michael Drake, Charles Schram, Mr. Wilson, and Mr. Rahn.

Swears in all witnesses

Petitions for Confidentiality for each of your clients have been
considered, but no order has been issued. Any other matters to
consider at this time?

Motion to have Ms. Pfeiffer to substitue as witness of Delbert Billiter.
Motion to correct data response LG&E question 16.

Those motions are sustained.

Proper notice was given. No public comments.
Preliminary questions.

Preliminary questions

Preliminary questions.

Preliminary questions.

Preliminary questions

Refer to response to item 6 to Commission's Data Request.
Columbia gas purchase. Why is the purchase is so low compared to
other purchases?

Know if the plant receives gas from other venders?
Forward Contracts. Do all of those still serve Cane Run?

Refer to response to item 15 pg 3 of 4. Brown unit 7. Outage in
December. Explain nature of the outage?

Same page. Breaker maintanence. PHDR.

Data Request submitted today. Submitt response to DR by Oct.
16th?

case adjourned

Atty Rocco D'Ascenzo introduces witnesses: Brett Phipps, Ted
Czupik, John Swez, and John Verderame?

Motion for confidentiality pending. No issue and suspect it will be
sustained.
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9:30:40 AM

9:31:06 AM

9:31:40 AM

9:32:18 AM

9:32:57 AM

9:34:08 AM

9:35:51 AM

9:37:00 AM

9:38:31 AM

9:40:00 AM

9:40:26 AM

9:41:16 AM

9:42:10 AM

9:42:42 AM

9:43:13 AM

9:43:54 AM

9:44:16 AM

9:44:43 AM
9:46:12 AM

Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty D'Ascenzo - Brett Phipps

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty D'Ascenzo - Ted Czupik

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty D'Ascenzo - John Swez

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty D'Ascenzo - John Verderame

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela
Atty Pinney PSC

Note: Fields, Angela

Atty Pinney PSC
Note: Fields, Angela
Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela
Chairman Schmitt
Note: Fields, Angela
Session Paused
Session Ended

Notice to public has been given. No public comments.
Preliminary questions.
Preliminary questions.
Preliminary questions

Preliminary questions. Did not file responses. Adopting response
#12 submitted by Michael Chang.

Refer to response item 13. Explain why the KWH fuel charges
ending in April 30th had negative amount?

Decline in kilowatt hours. Any reason for that?

Refer to response to item 15. Event type, column 2nd from left.
Explain what those abbreviations mean.

How does planned outage differ from maintanence outage?
Please provide a key for abbreviations in the future.

Units all have outage in April. Venting MG for propane project.
Explain what the propane project is?

Woodsdale Unit 4. Explain what type of roter ground outage this is.
Rewind. What does that mean?

Refer to Wooddale unit 6. Is dan referring to something or
someone?

Provide in PHDR and what/who dan is and what logic setting is.
PHDR entered to day responses due on Oct. 16th.

case adjourned.
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*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon
Senior Corporate Attorney
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Rick E Lovekamp

Manager - Regulatory Affairs
LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Robert Conroy

LG&E and KU Energy LLC
220 West Main Street
Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Kentucky Utilities Company
220 W. Main Street

P. O. Box 32010

Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Denotes Served by Email
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