COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF) THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF KENTUCKY) UTILITIES COMPANY FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2017) 2 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018)

CASE NO. 2018-00218

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the

record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on October 9, 2018 in this proceeding;

- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital video recording;

- A written log listing, *inter alia*, the date and time of where each witness' testimony begins and ends on the digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on October 9, 2018.

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and hearing log

have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. Parties

desiring to view the digital video recording of the hearing may do so at

http://psc.ky.gov/av_broadcast/2018-00216-thru-00223/2018-00216-thru-

00223_09Oct18_Inter.asx.

Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to <u>pscfilings@ky.gov</u>. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of October 2018.

Shwen R. Punson

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky

Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 Robert Conroy LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2017 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2018

Case No. 2018-00218

CERTIFICATION

I, Angela Fields, hereby certify that:

1. The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Hearing conducted in the above-styled proceeding on October 9, 2018. Hearing Log and Witness List are included with the recording on October 9, 2018.

2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording;

3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Hearing of

October 9, 2018.

4. The Hearing Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly states the events that occurred at the Hearing of October 9, 2018 and the time at which each occurred.

Signed this 17th day of October, 2018.

Angela Fields, Paralegal Consultant

Stephanie Schweighardt, Notary Public State at Large Commission Expires: January 14, 2019 ID#: 525987

Session Report - Detail



Various Utilities

Date:	Туре:	Location:	Department:	
10/9/2018	Fuel Adjustment Clause	Hearing Room 1	Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)	

Judge: Bob Cicero; Talina Mathews; Michael Schmitt Witness: Theodore Czupik; Michael Drake; Mark Horn; Craig Johnson; Charles Schram; John Swez Clerk: Angela Fields

Event Time	Log Event	
8:21:20 AM	Session Started	
8:21:23 AM	Session Paused	
8:55:20 AM	Session Resumed	
8:55:26 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary comments
8:57:26 AM	2018-00221 Big Rivers	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Big Rivers Electric - Atty Laura Chandlis
8:57:48 AM	Chairmain Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Proof of publication has been submitted. No public comments. Outstanding Petition for Confidentiality will we ruled upon shortly.
8:58:19 AM	Chairman Schmitt	J , , , , ,
	Note: Fields, Angela	Big Rivers is adjourned
8:58:48 AM	2018-00216 KY Power	5 ,
	Note: Fields, Angela	Atty Mark Overstreet introduces witnesses: Clint Stutler, Amy Jeffries, David Mell, Matthew Horlet(?), and Russel Gwin.
9:00:05 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Affidavit and Notice to the public has been given. No public comments.
9:00:41 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Swears in all witnesess
9:00:56 AM	Atty Overstreet	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions to all witnesses.
9:01:27 AM	Atty Overstreet - Clint Stutler	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:01:30 AM	Atty Overstreet - Mathew Horeled	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:02:00 AM	Atty Overstreet - Amy Jeffries	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions
9:02:30 AM	Atty Overstreet - Amy Jeffries	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Submited a supplement filing on Friday to DR 16 to correct a formula error.
9:02:51 AM	Atty Overstreet - Russel Gwin	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:03:23 AM	Atty Overstreet - David Mell	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:03:59 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Intro
9:04:20 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Two questions regarding responses Items 15 and 16 to Responses to First Data Requests.
9:05:10 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	What effect did the upgrades have on the unit? What does PLC mean?

9:05:39 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Upgrades have an affect on fuel usage or consumption?
9:05:43 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to items 15 and 16 in responses. Mitchell Unit 1- why does it have a load capacity factor percentage of 24.3 in February, despite only being out less than for four days that month?
9:06:41 AM	Chairman Schmitt	, 5 ,
	Note: Fields, Angela	Case adjourned
9:07:14 AM	2018-00217 EKPC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Introduction of counsel
9:07:32 AM	Atty Honaker	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Atty Allyson Honaker introduces witnesses: Mark Horn, Craig Johnson, Michele Carpenter, and Julia Tucker.
9:07:52 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Swears in witnesses
9:08:00 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Motion for Confidentiality filed but no order has been drafted at this time. Public notice has been given. No public comments.
9:08:44 AM	AAtty Honaker - Mark Horn	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:09:00 AM	Atty Honakerr - Mark Horn	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Filed a supplement response to request 10 yesterday.
9:09:19 AM	Atty Honaker - Craig Johnson	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions
9:09:35 AM	Atty Honaker - Craig Johnson	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Revisions to responses. Request 15, pg 31 of 51. On Laurel Ridge landfill, unit 4. On Nov 28, 2017 at 1736. all those eshould read engine maitenence. 16 pg 5 of 7. Paverion Unit 1, net capacity factor has a format error - should all be mulitplied by 100.
9:11:36 AM	Atty Honaker - Michelle Carpen	
5.11.50 AN	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:12:05 AM	Atty Honaker - Julia Tucker	r reinning questions.
5.12.05 AP	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions
9:12:51 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
5.12.51 AN	Note: Fields, Angela	Response to item 1 to Commission's Data Request. All of Cooper Units have one coal supplier. Is EKPC concerned that there is very little diversity regarding the coal supplier?
9:13:52 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	How long is the current contract?
9:14:35 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to response to item 7. Explain what these pipeline constraints are?
9:15:38 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Why did the natural gas resources run out?
9:16:10 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Gas not available from the pipeline company?
9:16:34 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to response to item 15, pg 2 of 51. Regarding Cooper Unit 1. Cause listed as dust collector demo. What is this response refering to?
9:17:36 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Item 15 pg 14 of 51. Smith Unit 7. CO2 extension took place. Explain what that is and why it took three days to complete?
9:18:55 AM	VC Cicero	
	Note: Fields, Angela	How often are you not able to procure natural gas?

9:19:35 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Case adjourned
9:19:56 AM	2018-00218 KU and 2018-00219	LG&E
	Note: Fields, Angela	Introduce counsel
9:20:16 AM	Atty Sturgeon	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Atty Allyson Surgeon introduces herself and witnesses: Ms. Pfeiffer, Michael Drake, Charles Schram, Mr. Wilson, and Mr. Rahn.
9:20:47 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Swears in all witnesses
9:20:53 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Petitions for Confidentiality for each of your clients have been considered, but no order has been issued. Any other matters to consider at this time?
9:21:14 AM	Atty Sturgeon	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Motion to have Ms. Pfeiffer to substitue as witness of Delbert Billiter. Motion to correct data response LG&E question 16.
9:21:37 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Those motions are sustained.
9:21:41 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Proper notice was given. No public comments.
9:22:03 AM	Atty Sturgeon - Carol Pfeiffer	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:22:28 AM	Atty Sturgeon - Derick Rahn	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions
9:22:45 AM	Atty Sturgeon - Michael Drake	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:23:04 AM	Atty Sturgeon - Stuart Wilson	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:23:32 AM	Atty Sturgeon - Charles Schram	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions
9:24:13 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to response to item 6 to Commission's Data Request. Columbia gas purchase. Why is the purchase is so low compared to other purchases?
9:25:16 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Know if the plant receives gas from other venders?
9:25:32 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Forward Contracts. Do all of those still serve Cane Run?
9:25:54 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to response to item 15 pg 3 of 4. Brown unit 7. Outage in December. Explain nature of the outage?
9:27:18 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Same page. Breaker maintanence. PHDR.
9:28:04 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Data Request submitted today. Submitt response to DR by Oct. 16th?
9:28:50 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	case adjourned
9:29:26 AM	2018-00220 Duke Energy	
9:29:54 AM	Atty D'Ascenzo	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Atty Rocco D'Ascenzo introduces witnesses: Brett Phipps, Ted Czupik, John Swez, and John Verderame?
9:30:15 AM	Chaiman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Motion for confidentiality pending. No issue and suspect it will be sustained.

9:30:40 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Notice to public has been given. No public comments.
9:31:06 AM	Atty D'Ascenzo - Brett Phipps	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:31:40 AM	Atty D'Ascenzo - Ted Czupik	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions.
9:32:18 AM	Atty D'Ascenzo - John Swez	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions
9:32:57 AM	Atty D'Ascenzo - John Verderame	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Preliminary questions. Did not file responses. Adopting response #12 submitted by Michael Chang.
9:34:08 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	#12 Submitted by Michael Chang.
J.J4.00 AM	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to response item 13. Explain why the KWH fuel charges
		ending in April 30th had negative amount?
9:35:51 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Decline in kilowatt hours. Any reason for that?
9:37:00 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to response to item 15. Event type, column 2nd from left. Explain what those abbreviations mean.
9:38:31 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	How does planned outage differ from maintanence outage?
9:40:00 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Please provide a key for abbreviations in the future.
9:40:26 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Units all have outage in April. Venting MG for propane project. Explain what the propane project is?
9:41:16 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Woodsdale Unit 4. Explain what type of roter ground outage this is.
9:42:10 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Rewind. What does that mean?
9:42:42 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Refer to Wooddale unit 6. Is dan referring to something or someone?
9:43:13 AM	Atty Pinney PSC	
	Note: Fields, Angela	Provide in PHDR and what/who dan is and what logic setting is.
9:43:54 AM	Chairman Schmitt	
	Note: Fields, Angela	PHDR entered to day responses due on Oct. 16th.
9:44:16 AM	Chairman Schmitt	<i>,</i> ,
	Note: Fields, Angela	case adjourned.
9:44:43 AM	Session Paused	-
9:46:12 AM	Session Ended	

*Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Robert Conroy LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010